

No. 07-538

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR P. CHRISTIE, ANTHONY L. ALFORD, DANIEL A. DEIGHTON, FREDERICK W. JENNART, DAVID N. HARVEY, M.D., MICHAEL A. HELLWEGE, M.D., F. HUNT SANDERS, M.D., RICHARD J. SULLIVAN, M.D., TITUS A. TAUBE, M.D., C. SCOTT EDENFIELD, M.D., RAHIL KAZI, M.D., RICHARD L. HEATON, M.D., BRITTON L. PILCHER, M.D., SANTANU DAS, M.D., THOMAS C. JOHNSON, M.D., RICHARD B. ELLIS, M.D., AND HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF HOUSTON COUNTY D/B/A/ HOUSTON MEDICAL CENTER,
Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL E. ADKINS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeal
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMERICAN
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, GEORGIA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ALABAMA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND FLORIDA HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Kevin E. Grady
Counsel of Record
Adam J. Biegel
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Hospital Association
Georgia Hospital Association
Alabama Hospital Association
Florida Hospital Association

**MOTION OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, GEORGIA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ALABAMA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Motion Of Georgia Hospital Association, American Hospital Association, Alabama Hospital Association, And Florida Hospital Association For Leave To File Brief As *Amici Curiae* In Support Of Petitioner ii

I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Peer Review Confidentiality Is Critical To The American Health Care System 3

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion Contravenes The Supreme Court’s Decision In *Jaffe v. Redmond* 5

 C. The Circuits Are Split On The Issue Of Recognizing The Peer Review Privilege Under Federal Rule of Evidence 501 9

 D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion Will Lead To Discovery Abuse 10

 E. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Will Encourage Forum Shopping Between Federal And State Courts 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adkins v. Christie</i> , 488 F.3d 1324, 1327 (11th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	10
<i>Bredice v. Doctors Hosp., Inc.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 249, 250 (D.D.C. 1970).....	9
<i>Caldwell v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 644 P.2d 26, 33 (Colo. 1982).....	8
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 347 (2005).....	10
<i>Eubanks v. Ferrier</i> , 267 S.E.2d 230, 232 (Ga. 1980).....	4
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460, 467 (1965).....	12
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 51 F.3d 1346, 1357 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	ii, 2, 5, 6
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Shadur</i> , 664 F.2d 1058 (7th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Harris Methodist Fort Worth</i> , 970 F.2d 94, 103 (5th Cir. 1992).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	8
<i>University of Pa. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	9
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 393 (1981).....	6
<i>Virmani v. Novant Health Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6, 10
<i>Weekoty v. United States</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1343, 1346 (D.N.M. 1998).....	3, 5

Statutes and Rules

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 204 3

S. Ct. R. 37.2(b) 1

S. Ct. R. 37.6 1

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-47-190 4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-219 4

Utah Code Ann. § 26-25-3 4

Periodicals

Alissa Marie Bassler, *Comment: Federal Law Should Keep Pace with States and
Recognize a Medical Peer Review Privilege*, 39 Idaho L. Rev. 689, 711 (2003) 7, 12

Katherine T. Stukes, *Recent Development: The Medical Peer Review Privilege After
Virmani*, 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1860, 1876-77 (2002) 8, 10

Teresa L. Salamon, *Note: When Revoking Privilege Leads to Invoking Privilege: Whether
There is a Need to Recognize a Clearly Defined Medical Peer Review Privilege in
Virmani v. Novant Health Inc.*, 47 Vill. L. Rev. 643, 667 (2002) 6
